

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
4/2/2018 11:39 AM

Court of Appeals No. 35308-7
Benton County Superior Court Cause No. 13-2-01885-1

WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III

DYONNE A. JACOBS, as Personal Representative of
STEPHAN A. JACOBS, JR., Deceased, and
DYONNE A. JACOBS,

Respondent/Petitioner,

vs.

RANDALL C. ROBERTS, SR., and JOYCE
L., ROBERTS, husband and wife, and
FERNANDO C. RODRIGUEZ and MARIA
RODRIGUEZ, husband and wife,

Appellant/Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S REPLY BRIEF

ROBERT G. MCMILLEN
TELQUIST McMILLEN CLARE, PLLC
Attorneys for Respondents, Dyonne A.
Jacobs as Personal Representative of
Stephan A. Jacobs, Jr. and Dyonne A. Jacobs
1321 Columbia Park Trail
Richland, WA 99352
(509) 737-8500 – *phone*
(509) 737-9500 - *fax*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
IV. ARGUMENT OF LAW	4
A. Response to Assignment of Error #1 - In re: hearsay testimony and Exhibits 102 and 12.....	4
A.1 Response to Assignment of Error #2. – In re: Court’s authority to grant the Plaintiff equitable relief sought	7
B. Response to Assignment of Error #3 – Finding that Jacobs adversely possessed a portion of Rodriquez property.....	8
C. Response to Assignment of Error #4 – Jacobs’ prescriptive easement.....	11
D. Response to Assignment of Error #5 – Jacobs acquired an easement by necessity.....	13
E. Response to Assignment of Error #6 – Fences erected as spite fences.....	14
F. Response to Assignment of Error #7 – Plaintiffs’ motion to amend Complaint	16
G. Response to Assignment of Error #8 – Court denied Rodriquez’s claim for easement by necessity.....	18

H. Response to Assignment of Error #9 – Jacobs’ awarded attorney’s fees.....	19
I. Response to Assignment of Error #10 – Trial court failed to award taxes and assessments.....	21
V. ATTORNEY’S FEES ON APPEAL.....	22
VI. CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT CASES:

Anderson v. Secret Harbor Farms, Inc.,
47 Wash.2d 490, 494, 288 P.2d 252 (1955)).....12

Criscola v. Guglielmelli,
50 Wash.2d 29, 31, 308 P.2d 239 (1957).....18

Croton Chem. Corp. v. Birkenwald, Inc.,
50 Wash.2d 684, 314 P.2d 622 (1957).....8

Dunbar v. Heinrich,
95 Wash.2d 20, 22, 622 P.2d 812 (1980)).....11, 12

ITT Rayonier v. Bell,
112 Wash.2d 754, 757, 774 P.2d 6 (1989).....8

Karasek v. Peier,
22 Wn. 419, 425, 60 P. 33 (1900).....15

Landmark Development, Inc. v. City of Roy,
138 Wash.2d 561, 573, 980 P.2d 1234 (1999).....4

Malnati v. Ramstead,
50 Wash.2d 105, 108, 309 P.2d 754 (1957)).....12

Sanwick v. Puget Sound Title Ins. Co.
70 Wash.2d 438, 444-45, 423 P.2d 624, (1967).....18

Wenatchee Sportsmen Ass'n v. Chelan County,
141 Wash.2d 169, 176, 4 P.3d 123 (2000).....8

Wilson v. Horsley,
137 Wash.2d 500, 505, 974 P.2d 316, 319 (1999).....17

WASHINGTON APPELLATE COURT CASES:

Baillargeon v. Press,
11 Wash.App. 59, 66, 521 P.2d 746 (1975).....15

<i>Crites v. Koch</i> , 49 Wash.App. 171, 175, 741 P.2d. 1005 (Div. III, 1987).	10
<i>Ives v. Ramsden</i> , 142 Wash.App. 369, 387, 174 P.3d 1231, 1240 (2008).....	17
<i>Kane v. McIntosh Ridge Primary Road Association</i> , 198 Wash.App. 812, 394 P.3d. 446.(Div. II 2017).....	9
<i>LeBleu v.Aalgaard</i> , 193 Wash.App. 66, 80-81, 371 P.3d 76 (2016).	10
<i>Lingvall v. Bartmess</i> , 97 Wash.App. 245, 249-50, 982 P.2d 690, 694 (1999)	11, 12
<i>McPhadden v. Scott</i> , 95 Wash.App. 431, 437, 975 P.2d 1033 (1999)).....	13, 14
<i>Nickell v. Southview Homeowners Ass'n</i> , 167 Wash.App. 42, 50, 271 P.3d 973 (2012).....	8
<i>Shelton v. Strickland</i> , 106 Wash.App. 45, 52, 21 P.3d 1179 (2001).....	19
<i>Woodward v. Lopez</i> , 174 Wash.App. 460, 469, 300 P.3d 417, 421 (2013).....	13

STATUTES:

RCW 5.44.040	5
RCW 7.40.030.....	14, 15
RCW 7.28.083.....	19, 22
RCW 4.84.110.....	19
RCW 7.28.083.....	19
RCW 7.28.083(3).....	20

CIVIL RULES:

CR 1517
LCR 15.....17
CR 3719

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

WASH CONST., Art. IV, §68
RAP 18.1.....22
